COUNTY OF JIM WELLS

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO, JR. 200 N. Almond Ph: (361) 668-5706
County Judge Alice, Texas 78332 Fax: (361) 688-8671

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO, JR. Presiding
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE
COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF JIM WELLS COUNTY, TEXAS
Pursuant to Article 551 of the Texas Government Code notice is hereby given that a R egular meeting of the
Commissioners' Court of Jim Wells County, Texas will be held in the County Court room on November 12,
2024, at 9:00 AM.

1.  Open Meeting
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Public Testimony (HB 2840) -

Non-Agenda Items: Any person may appear before the court at this time to speak regarding any
general issue or matter that is not on the agenda. Comments shall be limited to 3 minutes unless
extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

Agenda Items: Any person wishing to speak before or during consideration of a specific agenda item
shall add their name, address and phone number to the public sign in sheet along with the agenda item
number they wish to speak to. Public speakers shall wait to be recognized by the presiding officer before
approaching the speaker's podium to make comments. Comments shall be limited to 3 minutes unless
extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

Discuss, consider and take action on minutes from the previous meeting.

5. Consent Agenda Items will be voted upon in one vote, and will not be discussed separately unless
requested by the County Judge, Commissioner, or a citizen. 1. Discuss, consider and take action
on budget amendment request by County Clerk, J.C. Perez, I1I to transfer $840.00 from
12.403.452.00 Office Equipment Repair, $500.00 from 12.403.499.63 Printing & Filming and
$900.00 from 12.403.427.00 Conferences & Associations to Equipment 12.403.573.00.

6. Discuss, consider and take action on request by Tejano Roots - Ruben Lopez to obtain a beer
license for Tejano Roots Awards Ceremony to be held on January 4, 2025 , from 4pm to 12am.

7.  Discuss, consider, and authorize Jim Wells County to submit a call for projects survey for the
Texas General Land Office (GLO) Disaster Recovery Reallocation Program (DRRP).

8. Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for proposals (RFP) for
administrative services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC) administered by the
Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

9.  Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for qualifications (RFQ) for
engineering services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC) administered by the
Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

10. Certification of funds by County Auditor from OPSG Stone Garden for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certification funds in General Fund #12.

11.  Certification of funds by County Auditor from Local Border Security Program for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

12. Certification of funds by County Auditor from Ed Rachel Foundation for JWC Sheriff



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Department. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Certification of funds by County Auditor from BBPBISD Reimbursement for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

Certification of funds by County Auditor from Opioid Abatement Funds. Certified Funds in
General Fund #12.

Certification of funds by County Auditor from State Grants for Small Dams. Certified funds in
Small Dams #32.

Discuss, consider and take action to approve the Consent for Access Request from Ranger
Environmental Services, LLC for a TCEQ mandated test well to be located in the county right of
way of off County Road 468 adjacent TO Green Acres Mart located at 5659 S US 281.

Discuss, consider and take action to enter into revise, expand and upgrade the existing contractual
agreement with iDocket.com to provide case management software for Jim Wells County courts,
clerks and prosecutors.

Discuss, consider and take action to approve the revised interlocal cooperative law enforcement
agreement between the Jim Wells County Sheriff's Dept. and the Kleberg County Attorney's Office
and the Kleberg County Attorney's Specialized Crimes and Narcotics Task Force. This agreement
has been revised and will replace and supersede the agreement approved October 25, 2024.

Discuss, consider and take action to approve the First Amendment to the Alice International
Airport, ADS-B Radio Station - Site SV136-1 lease agreement.

Discuss, consider, and take action to approve contract with Nueces River Authority (NRA) to be
the water service provider for Tecolote — Owl Ranch area project.

Discuss, consider and take action to accept the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Santos McBain
for Project Development, Grant Writing and Grant Administration Services for the Texas
Department of Transportation (TxDOT) - Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP).

Discuss, consider and take action to authorize County Commissioner Pct. 2 Ventura Garcia, to
purchase a 2018 Ram 2500 4x4 crew cab truck for $21,981.44 from C.M. Company Auctions to
be paid with the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds.

Discuss, consider and take action on payroll and bills as submitted by County Auditor with the
exemption of fund 52, 53 & 54.
Adjourn

Signed:
PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO, JR.
County Judge

This Facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for
accommodations or interpretive services must be made 72 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the
County Judge's Office at (361) 668-5706 or Fax (361) 668-8671 for further information.
Persons addressing Commissioners' Court under "Public to speak”" agenda item, should limit their comments
to a maximum of three minutes. Please be advised the "Open Meeting Act" prohibits Commissioners' Court
from responding and discussing your comments at length. The law only authorizes to do the following:

1. Make a statement of factual information

2. Recite an existing policy in response to the inquiry

3. Advise the entity that this subject will be placed on the agenda at a later date

4. Receive information
Executive Sessions



The Commissioners Court of Jim Wells County, Texas, reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at
any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above as authorized by Texas
Government Code, including, but not limited to: Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072
(Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel
Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices), and 551.087 (Economic Development), 418.183
(Deliberations about Homeland Security Issues), and as authorized by the Texas Tax Code, including but not
limited to, Section 321.3022 (Sales Tax Information), whenever it is considered necessary and legally justified
under Open Meetings Act. As authorized by Section 551.071 (2) of the Texas Government Code, this meeting
may be convened into Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice from the County
Attorney on any agenda item listed herein. If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the
agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas
Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code chapter 551, subchapters D and E or Texas Government Code
section 418.183(f). Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or
sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open
meeting.



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action on minutes from the previous meeting.
Summary: Discuss, consider and take action on minutes from the previous meeting.
Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description
Previous Minutes 10.25.2024 for CC_11.12.2024.pdf 10.25.2024 Previous Minutes
Previous Minutes 10.31.2024 CC_11.12.2024.pdf Previous Minutes 10.31.2024



October 25, 2024Special Meeting
COUNTY OF JIM WELLS
STATE OF TEXAS

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this October 25, 2024, there was begun and Held a Special Meeting of the
Commissioner's Court of Jim Wells County, Texas with the Following members present to wit:

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO, JR COUNTY JUDGE

MARGIE GONZALEZ COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.1I
VENTURA GARCIA COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.2
RENEE K. CHAPA COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.3
MAURICIO "WICHO" GONZALEZ COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.4
J.C. PEREZ, Il COUNTY CLERK

Court was opened by proclamation of the Sheriff at the Courthouse door as prescribed by law; whereupon the
following business was transacted: The Pledge of Allegiance to the United States and the Pledge of Allegiance to
the State of Texas were led by County Judge Pedro "Pete” Trevino, Jr.

Open Meeting
Pledge of Allegiance

Public Testimony (HB 2840) —

Non-Agenda_Items: Any person may appear before the court at this time to speak regarding any
general issue or matter that is not on the agenda. Comments shall be limited to 3 mmutes unless
extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

Agenda Items: Any person wishing to speak before or during consideration of a specific agenda
item shall add their name, address and phone number to the public sign in sheet along with the
agenda item number they wish to speak to. Public speakers shall wait to be recognized by the
presiding officer before approaching the speaker's podium to make comments. Comments shall be
limited to 3 minutes unless extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

County Judge, Trevino thanked Commissioners' Court and Fair Association, great fair going on at the
fairgrounds. Qur employees worked hard, parents and students that participated.

Cheryl Martinez, PAC stated happy to announce after working with Commissioner Pct. 4, Wicho
Gonzalez last few months help to apply for the PetSmart Grant for a total of $750,000.00. Approved for
Phase One with $100,000.00 for Ben Bolt, Premont and Palito Blanco. Hiring someone to work on
surveys on community needs to provide the need for animals. This is the biggest grant in Texas, working
together with Commussioner Pct. 4, Wicho Gonzalez and Jim Wells County.

Disc nsider and take action to appr mi from previ meetings.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as presented by County Clerk, J.C. Perez, Il and
appear of record in the Jim Wells County Clerk's office.

Motion by Ventura Garcia to Approve. Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion Passed.



Abstain: (1) Abstamn: Trevino, Jr.

nsent Agenda: Consent Agenda Items will be vote n in one vote and will not
arately unless r t th n mmission r a citizen, 1
Di nsider and take action t amendment r t mmissioner Pct 2
n arcia Jr. t nsfer $2 from line item 22.622, Road a B i
Improvement, $1 to line it; m22 22 4.00 Batteri Tlre & Tu
Fi s . . . -
r and take acti n t amendment request by JWC Treasurer
Mark Dominguez to transfer .00 from 12.497.573. i nt ¢ nferen
Association 12.497.427.00, transfer $300.00 from Office Supplies 12.497.310.00 to

12.497.427. nferen A iation.

County Auditor, Noe Gamez stated they have been reviewed and need approval.
Motion by Wicho Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Renee K. Chapa. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.

Di nlran katlnna rt11n he n to r ita nty Medical

County Judge, Trevino stated current doctor would no longer serve the county jail, advertisement for
position.

Motion by Wicho Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Margie Gonzalez. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.

Di nsider and act n: (a) ratifving th an nty r t for $1
in State FY25 RAMP Grant Funds from th T xas Department of Transportation
TxDOT) Offi f Aviation, for routine maintenance prejects and for other | r cost

ai improvements; mmitting th nty’s half of the required ten percent (10
match of $11.111.11: an authorizing th n ign all
rant relat nts.

Vanessa Torres, City of Alice spoke on the RAMP Grant award for reimbursement up to $100,000.00.
The 10% match of $11,111.00 split 50/50 by City of Alice and Jim Wells County. The funds used for

maintenance repairs, electrical work and apron resurfacing. This agenda taken to the City Council
meeting on Oct. 15 and approved.

Motion by Pedro "Pete” Trevino, Jr. to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Di nsider and take action t ignate that th n f thi i
ignated as the Authori fficial to apply for, line, modi r cancel th

grant application for the Indigent Defense Formula Grant Program and all other
necessa ments to accept said grant

County Judge, Trevino stated every year done to utilize funds and use a formula that calculates what we
receive.

Motion by Wicho Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.



Disc nsider and take action on ting Trusted Driver as a pa nt platform for
tori ay citation directly gnline an tion to offer to a t reven hare of $1.

at no cost to the county,

County Judge, Trevino stated at our last meeting they gave a presentation, it was not an action item.
Everyone is in agreement with the services provided.

Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.
Discuss, consider and take action to approve an interlocal cooperative law enforcement
agreement between the Jim Wells County Sheriff's Dept. and the Kieberg County
Attorney's Office and the Kle unty Attorneyv' iali ri and Narcoti
Task Force.

County Attorney, Michael Guerra stated Chief Deputy, Waldrop brought the sharing agreement, and
reviewed for any seizures made. Kleberg County Task Force is under authority of Kleberg County
Attorney, Jim Wells County side it falls under the Jim Wells County Sheriff. Any serzures made
depending on primary investigation agency, a formula used for their share.

Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.

Di nsider rth losure on November 5, 2024 for th neral Election.

County Judge, Trevino stated general discussion on this matter any other situation we would not close,
no parking around the courthouse. Do not want to discourage any voters from voting for not finding
parking.

Commissioner Pct. 4, Wicho Gonzalez stated the annex office located on Old Kingsville Road used for
voting.

Commissioner Pct. 3, Renee Kirchoff stated with 2 weeks of Early Voting, 20 polling places, Super
Saturday and not everyone votes at the courthouse no need to close.

Commissioner Pct. 2, Ventura Garcia stated this presidential election is very important that everybody
vote for us to discourage it would be nonsense. He made a motion to approve and seconded.

Motion by Ventura Garcia to Approve. Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion Passed.

Ayes: (3) Ayes: Garcia, Gonzalez, Gonzalez

Nays: (1) Nays: Chapa
Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.

Di nsider and take action on lan 1} tition to permanently ¢l R 4331.

County Attorney, Michael Guerra stated landowner request, owners adjacent to this road between
Kingsville cut off and west of Hwy 281 are in agreement. Posted petition for 20 days in the beginning
location and the end of the road. Commissioner Gonzalez has the documents and photos everything is in



compliance ready to move forward, will no longer be a county road.
Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Abstam: (1) Abstam: Trevimo, Jr.

Discuss, consider and take action on authorizing funding and requesting bids and date for

the safety/appreciation luncheon meeting.

County Judge, Trevino stated we do this yearly go out for bids for the luncheon.

Discussion on the date to set the Safety meeting/luncheon, suggestions to consider early December.
Motion to set the date of Wednesday, December 4th and go out for bids and seconded.
Motion by Pedro "Pete" Trevino, Jr. to Approve. Seconded by Margie Gonzalez, Motion Passed.

Discu nsider and take action to approve unty Treasurer's Report and other
monthly reports.

Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr,
Discu nsider and take action_to approve Auditor's Monthlv R rts.

County Auditor. Noe Gamez began with the Sales Tax Report ending September 2024 with Year to Date
at 68.32%. We are behind on collections the month of September was our first positive of $9,668.00.
On the Auditor's Monthly Report ending September 2024 on revenues for General Funds is at 92% and
Road & Bridge total 1s also at 92% for a total revenues at 92%. Expenditures every department should
be at 75% in total expenditures we are at 73% with received 75% for a positive 2% vanance.

Motion by Margic Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.

Discu nsider and take action on pavroll and bills as submitted by County Auditor with
the exemption of fund 52 54.

Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Renee K. Chapa. Motion Passed.
Abstam: (1} Abstam: Trevino, Jr.

Adjourn

There being no further business to come before the Honorable Comnussioners' Court of Jim Wells
County, Texas on this Special Meeting held on October 25, 2024,
Motion by Margie Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Abstan: (1) Abstan: Trevino, Jr.
APPROVED:

ATTEST:

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO JR.,, COUNTY JUDGE

J.C. PEREZ, 111 COUNTY CLERK



October 31, 2024Special Meeting
COUNTY OF JIM WELLS

STATE OF TEXAS

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this October 31, 2024, there was begun and Held a Special Meeting of the
Commissioner's Court of Jim Wells County, Texas with the Following members present to wit:

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO, JR COUNTY JUDGE

MARGIE GONZALEZ COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.1
VENTURA GARCIA COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.2
RENEE K. CHAPA COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.3
MAURICIO "WICHO" GONZALEZ COUNTY COMMISSIONER PRECINCT NO.4
J.C. PEREZ, I COUNTY CLERK

Court was opened by proclamation of the Sheriff at the Courthouse door as prescribed by law; whereupon the
following business was transacted: The Pledge of Allegiance to the United States and the Pledge of Allegiance to
the State of Texas were led by County Judge Pedro "Pete” Trevino, Jr.

Open Meeting
Pl f Allegian

Public Testimony (HB 2840) —

Non-Agenda Items: Any person may appear before the court at this time to speak regarding any
general issue or matter that is not on the agenda. Comments shall be limited to 3 minutes unless
extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

Agenda Items: Any person wishing to speak before or during consideration of a specific agenda
item shall add their name, address and phone number to the public sign in sheet along with the
agenda item number they wish to speak to. Public speakers shall wait to be recognized by the
presiding officer before approaching the speaker's podium to make comments, Comments shall be
limited to 3 minutes unless extended by permission of the Commissioner Court.

Di nsider and take action t n sealed bids for the Request for Pr: als (RFP
Project Developmen rant Writing an rant Administration Services-Texa
Depa f Transportation (TxD - Tran: ion mati Program (TAP).

County Judge, Trevino stated received only one bid, Santos McBain from Corpus Christi, Texas.
Hailey S. Morrow, with Santos McBain stated fees paid through Texas Department of Transportation,
under proposal fees are detailed at 5% fee.

Discussion on hiring the services and paid through TxDOT, only approving administration. Will be on
the next Commissioners’ Court meeting for approval.

Motion by Wicho Gonzalez to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Absent:  (2) Absent: Chapa, Gonzalez

Di nsider, and take action horize th n to i aR t for



Pr al P) for two (2) ne hicl ks) for the Maintenance and Safi
Departments t I through the General F - rve for Contingencies.

County Judge, Trevino stated received complaints on two trucks one for safety department and one for
maintenance supervisor, cost for repairs is about $8,000.00 for one truck. Go out for RFP or go
through BuyBoard the trucks will match what they current have.

Motion by Pedro "Pete” Trevino, Jr. to Approve. Seconded by Ventura Garcia. Motion Passed.

Absent: (2) Absent: Chapa, Gonzalez

Mr. George Lazaro, Fulcrum Consulting Services procured to assist with application for the EPA. Out
of the $2 billion only $335 million allocated, we are able to apply for $20 million on climate change.
County has gone through the process to apply and plan activities. Ben Bolt-Green Acres area Colonia
concept many mobile homes, replace windows, appliances with high energy, roofing, solar panels and
need to address drainage issues. This program to include resiliency center to be located at the
fairgrounds up to 5,000 square feet. Also, utilized as an emergency center, training center, most
importantly for low-income citizens to come in for cooling center and warming center. Designed within
the green concept and named the various ways, help also as a post disaster.  Final component will be
water line construction for growth.

County Judge, Trevino stated on the emergency management to continue to stage all their equipment, in
the facility would have restrooms, showers and rooms. We are second tier away from the water-Gulf of
Mexico. Purchase of additional property west of Merchant's building to create four entrances and exits
on both sides for safety and security. Economic Development for our tax base on installing this
waterline, this grant is no match. Meet with the City of Alice and have 100% support, REAL building a
new facility off 1554, creating a loop.

Waylon Qaks, City of Alice spoke on the 12" waterline off Hwy 44 and 281 off County Road 117. The
higher demand of water on Northside and new infrastructure possibly in 10-15 years additional water

tower.

Discussion Only.

Absent: (2) Absent: Chapa, Gonzalez
Di nsider, and take action to approve projects for the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’ PA mmuni han n ication

County Judge, Trevino stated the three projects are Ben Bolt/Green Acres area, Bypass Project and
Fairgrounds.
Motion by Pedro "Pete” Trevino, Jr. to Approve. Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion Passed.

Absent:  (l) Absent: Chapa
Di nsider, and take action to appr: ntr: ith N River hori RA
t t I servi rovider for Telcolote — | Ranch area ject

County Judge, Trevino stated need approved contract with Nueces River Authority before going
forward.



Motion to table and seconded.
Motion by Ventura Garcia to . Seconded by Wicho Gonzalez. Motion .

Abstain: (1) Abstain: Trevino, Jr.
Absent: (1) Absent: Chapa
Adjourn

There being no further business to come before the Honorable Commissioners' Court of Jim Wells
County, Texas on this Special Meeting of October 31, 2024.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

PEDRO "PETE" TREVINO JR., COUNTY JUDGE

J.C. PEREZ, 111 COUNTY CLERK



Title:

Summary:

Background:

County of Jim Wells, Texas

Consent Agenda Items will be voted upon in one vote, and will not be discussed
separately unless requested by the County Judge, Commissioner, or a citizen. 1.Discuss,
consider and take action on budget amendment request by County Clerk, J.C. Perez, 111
to transfer $840.00 from 12.403.452.00 Office Equipment Repair, $500.00 from
12.403.499.63 Printing & Filming and $900.00 from 12.403.427.00 Conferences &
Associations to Equipment 12.403.573.00.

Consent Agenda Items will be voted upon in one vote, and will not be discussed
separately unless requested by the County Judge, Commissioner, or a citizen. 1. Discuss,
consider and take action on budget amendment request by County Clerk, J.C. Perez, 111
to transfer $840.00 from 12.403.452.00 Office Equipment Repair, $500.00 from
12.403.499.63 Printing & Filming and $900.00 from 12.403.427.00 Conferences &
Associations to Equipment 12.403.573.00.

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name

Description

Budget Amendment Request. J. C. Perez IlIpdf.pdf Budget Amendment Request J.C. Perez II1



AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE OFFICE OF THE JiM WELLS COUNTY JUDGE PEDRO “PETE” TREVINO JR.
FOR A MEETING OF JIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT

IMPORTANT NOTICE:
Speclal Meetings are held on the 4™ Friday of each month at 9:00am.
Regular Meetings are held on the 2™ Monday of each month at 9:00am.

You may also email your request to Isabel.trevino@co.jim-wells.tx.us

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 12:00pm on the Monday prior to Friday’s Special
Meeting. Agenda Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no later than 12:00pm on the
Monday prior to Monday’s Meeting.

All amendments to the agenda must be approved by the County Judge personally. The only time
amendments will be considered is in the event of an emergency.

Date of meeting you want the request considered: ‘TLG?) '3;_ 99-'-1"{

Agenda item:

Discuss, consider and take action on budget amendment request by County Clerk,
J.C. Perez, II1 to transfer $840.00 from 12-403-452.00 Office Equipment Repair,
$500.00 from 12-403-499.63 Printipng & Filming and $900.00 from 12-403-427.00
Conferences & Associations to Equipment 12-403-573.00.

Background
information:
__Purchase of Dell computers. Please see attached.

meas n_ndl_.u—_s’gigusmmsn WITH YOUR REQUEST




Jim Wells County, Texas
Budget Amendment Form

Please review for approval the following budget amendment request for:

Fund No. 12 Department Name: County Clerk

Requestor: Ee 76:—1::"""3 / ﬂ/}f,&f

qupfe Sign and Date ":Q)

Acct. No. Account Name Amount from Amount To

12-403-452.00 Office Equipment Repair $840.00

12-403-499.63 Printing & Filming $500.00

12-403-427.00 Conferences & Associations $900.00

12-403-573,00 _ Equipment $2,240.00
TOTALS

Purpose:

Noe Gamez, County Auditor Date

Pedro “Pete” Trevino Jr., County Judge Date

Approved by Commissioners Court on

Date

Form must be submitted to County Auditor seven (7) business days prior to Commissioners Court meeting



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action on request by Tejano Roots - Ruben Lopez to obtain a
beer license for Tejano Roots Awards Ceremony to be held on January 4, 2025 , from
4pm to 12am.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action on request by Tejano Roots - Ruben Lopez to obtain a
beer license for Tejano Roots Awards Ceremony to be held on January 4, 2025 , from
4pm to 12am.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider, and authorize Jim Wells County to submit a call for projects survey for
the Texas General Land Office (GLO) Disaster Recovery Reallocation Program
(DRRP).

Summary: Discuss, consider, and authorize Jim Wells County to submit a call for projects survey for
the Texas General Land Office (GLO) Disaster Recovery Reallocation Program
(DRRP).

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for proposals (RFP) for
administrative services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC)
administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for proposals (RFP) for
administrative services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC)
administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for qualifications (RFQ)
for engineering services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC)
administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for qualifications (RFQ)
for engineering services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC)
administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from OPSG Stone Garden for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certification funds in General Fund #12.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from OPSG Stone Garden for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certification funds in General Fund #12.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Certification of Funds $75 651.54.pdf Certification of Funds $75,651.54



AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE

FOR MEETING OF JIMWELLS COUNTY COMMISSIO R S URT
{ }=CEIVE
IMPORTANT NOTICE: . 3%, 0 C
T30 x4

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.@..
BY:
Regular Meetings are held on the 2rd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 1200 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 1200 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an
emergency.

11-12-24
Date of Meeting youwant therequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of funds by County Auditor from OPSG Stone Garden for
JWC Sheriff Departiment. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Background information:

Signature: Noe Qo‘w’&L

Phone No: |- Lo ¥~ 50\




GCOUNTY GF v WELLS
ﬂi} LSTATE OF renaggy”

NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAXx (361) 664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $75,651.54 from StoneGarden. The StoneGarden Fund proceeds are for
expenditures to be incurred by the Sheriff’s Salary Deputies OT STGN Line Item and
that such proceeds are available for appropriate expenditures. This certification allows
the addition of these funds to the 2024 Budget as an amendment.

Since the Sheriff Salary Deputies OT STGN expenditures are funded and paid from the
Sheriff General Fund, I hereby request the following budget amendments to the 2024 Jim

Wells County Budget.
OPSG (StoneGarden) 12-000-333.21 $75.,651.54
Salary-Deputies OT STGN 12-560-104.66 $75.651.54

[f you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Mse

Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND . P.O. DRAWER 3620 . ALICE, TEXAs 78333



REPORT DATE

10/24/2024

SYSTEM DATE 10/24/2024

FILES

ID J

ACCOUNT NUMBER/DESCRIPTION

POST

- -TRANSACTION- - DATE

12-000-333.21 0PSG

CR
CR
CR
CR
CR
CR
CR

TOTAL

TOTAL

000198439-001
00020014-001
00020298-001
00020299-001
00020433-001
00020883-001
00020990-001

JRNL.
NO.

(StoneGarden)

01/2024
02/2024
04/2024
04/2024
05/2024
08/2024
09/2024

TOTAL OPSG

53740
53855
S4106
54106
4241
54593
54702

|StoneGarden)

LEDGER BEGINNING BALANCE

TRANS
DATE

Reimb.

01/31/2024
02/29/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
05/31/2024
08/31/2024
09/30/2024

PERIOD TRANSACTIONS & ENDING BALANCE

REF.
NUMBER

Reimb.

TOTAL CASI

JIM WELLS COUNTY

Ceneral Fund

REVENUE LEDGER

VENDCR CHECK

NUMBEX NUMBER TRANSACTI )N 1 ESCRIPTION

VENDCR NAME

* BEGINNING RALANCE
STONE GARDEN REIMBURSE
STONE GARJEN RZIMBURSE
STONEGARDIN FEIMBURSEMENT
STONEGARDZN REIMBURSEMENT
OPSG

STONEGARDZN REIMBURSEMENT
JIM WELLS OPSG 2023

RECEIPTS

** ACCOUNI TOTALS
**» ENDIN3 BALANCE

* BEGINNING FEALANCE

DEBIT

.00

PAGE 1
TIME 11:34:24
USER TXJIGCIN

CREDIT BALANCE

.00
24039.28
17575.90
23881.55
33693.94
286.04

17587515 5 (S S
18064.0)
175128.22
175128.22

-175128.22

.00

175128.22 -175128.22

Mrillesicbe 24uBDUISRLES BALBCLEmbosnaas



REPORT DATE 10/21/2024
SYSTEM DATE 10/21/2024
FILES ID J

TOTALS FOR SECU 12556

12-560~101.00

Salary-Sheriff
12-560-101.50

Salary-Sheriff SB 22
12-560-104.00

Salary-Deputies
12-560-104.30

Salary-Deput Wyatt Found.
12-560-104.50

Salary-Deputies A.C.
12-560-104.60

Salary-Deputies-OT
12-560-104.65

Salary-Deputies-OT-BSP
12-560-104.66

Salary-Deputies-OT-STGN
12-560-105.00

Salary-Secretaries
12-560-120.00

Salary-Dispatchers
12-560-120.60

Salary-Dispatchers-OT
12-560-150.00

Salary-Jail Cook
12-560-150.10

Salary-Jailers
12-560-150.20

Salary-Jail Nurse
12-560~-150.60

Salary-Jailers-OT
12~560-201.00

Social Security Taxes
12-560-202.00

Group Hospital Imsurance
12-560-203.00

Retirement
12-560~204.00

Workmen's Comp. Insurance
12-560-225.00

Travel
12-560-310.00

Office Supplies
12-560-311.00

Postage & Box Rental
12-560-330.00

Gasoline, Oil & Lubricant
12-560-333.00

Food For Jail

(REVISED)

99631.00

85169.00
14831.00
1575185.00
50611.00
56393.00
13411.00
37811.31
99476. 68
167010.00
261449.00
14789.00
50796.00
859758.00
54083.00
104854.00
253056.00
781000.00
436758.00
68759.00
2500.00
12000.00
100.00
200000.00
160000.00

JIM WELLS COUNTY
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES, ENCUMBRANCES & APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 09/2024

APPROPRIATIONS MONTH-TO-DATE

EXPENDITURES

7322.53

6551.44
1140.84
103480.55
3893.16
2221.84
3086.11
5023.13
20681.14
12725.12
17778.10
577.00
2350.98
63160. 34
4160.24
8080.94
18760.01
57908.07
33877.69

4%862.16

1456.77

14955.72
30933.69

YEAR-TO-DATE
EXPENDITURES

73388.23

65514.40
11408.40
1152471.01
38931.60
24848.99
40112.52
103338.89
144116.27
127227.717
179593.86
13221.80
35%902.90
648072.03
41602.40
131470.26
203820.88
522753.95
367061.94
53520.82
1298.00
9397.60
100.00
171085.11
187651.10

QUTSTANDING
ENCUMBRANCES

UNENCUMBERED
BALANCE

26242.77

19654.60
3422.60
422713.99
11679. 40
31544.01
-26701.52
-65527.58
=-44639.59
39782.23
81855.14
1567.20
14893.10
211685.97
12480.60
-26516.26
49275.12
258246.05
69696.06
15238.18
1202.00
2602.40

28914.89
-27651.10

PAGE

38

TIME 1:29:52
USER TXJIGCIN

EXPENDED and
ENCUMBERED %

76.92
76.92
73.16
76.92
44.06
299.10
273.30
144.87
76.17
68.69
89.40
70.68
75.37
76.92
125.26
80.53
66.93
84.04
77.83
51.92
78.31
100.00
85.54

117.28



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Local Border Security Program for JWC
Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Local Border Security Program for JWC
Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description
Certification_of FUnds $73 623.09.pdf Certification of Funds



AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE
FOR MEETING OF JIMWELLS COUNTY COMMISSIO ERSFCQU

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.m..Y
Regular Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 1200 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an
emergency.

11-12-24

Date of Meeting you wanttherequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of funds by County Auditor from Local Border Security Program for
JWC Sheriff Department. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Background information:

Signature:

Phone No: S\ [zl8 -510)




WIS

ISTATE OF Y

NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX (361) 664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $73,623.09 from Local Boder Security Program. The Local Border Security
Program Fund proceeds are for expenditures to be incurred by the Sheriff’s Salary
Deputies OT BSP Line Item and that such proceeds are available for appropriate
expenditures. This certification allows the addition of these funds to the 2024 Budget as
an amendment.

Since the Sheriff Salary Deputies OT BSP expenditures are funded and paid from the
Sheriff General Fund, I hereby request the following budget amendments to the 2024 Jim

Wells County Budget.
Local Border Security Program 12-000-333.24 $73.623.09
Salary-Deputies OT BSP 12-560-104.65 $73.623.09

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

el

Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND . P.O. DRAWER 3620 » ALICE, TEXas 78333



REPORT DATE 10/24/2024

SYSTEM DATE

FILES

10/24/2024
1D J

ACCOUNT NUMBER/DESCRIPTION

POST

--TRANSACTION-- DATE

12-000-333.24 Local Border

CR
CR
CR
CR
CR
CR
CR

TOTAL

TOTAL

00020011-001
00020142-001
00020296-001
00020420-001
00020572-001
00020724-001
00020882-001

02/2024
03/2024
04/2024
05/2024
06/2024
07/2024
08/2024

JRNL. TRANS

NO.

DATE

Sec. Reimb.

53885
53991
54106
54241
54345
54477
54593

02/29/2024
03/31/2024
04/30/2024
05/11/2024
06/10/2024
07/31/2024
08/31/2024

REF.
NUMBER

TOTAL Local Border Sac. Relmb.

LEDGER BEGINNING BALANCE

PERIOD TRANSACTIONS & ENDING BALANCE

JIV WELLS COUNTY
General Fund
REVENUE LEDGER

VENDCHR CHECK
NUMBER NUMBER TRANSACTION LEsCRIPTiCH
VENDCR NAME

* BEGINNING E&ALANCE
BORDER SEZCURITY
BORVJER S=CURITY
BORDER SECURITY
BORDER SEC PROCRAM
BORDER SSC PROGRAM
BORDJER SZC PROGR'M
BORJER S=CURITY

TOTAL CASh RECEIPTS

** ACCOUNI TCLTALS
s*+ ENDINS BALANCE

* BEGINNING BALANCE

PAGE 1
TIME

11:42:44

USER TXJIGCIN

DEBRIT CREDIT

818.18
529.80
7973.19
28490.14
90872.67
27490.49
+15259.93

111434.40

.00

.00 111434.40

.00 111434.40

tcrzazwear oToomoooann

BALANCE

.00

>'15,015.oq

-111434.40
.00

-111434.40



REPORT DATE ©
SYSTEM DATE 1
FILES ID J

ACCOUNT NUMBER

12-000-310.11
12-000-310.12
12-000-315.00
12-000-320.00
12-000-320.12
12-000-320.14
12-000-330.00
12-000-333.06
12-000-333.07
12-000-333.08
12-000-333.13
12-000-333.15
12-000-333.18
12-000-333.20
12-000-333.21
12-000-333.22
12-000-333,24
12-000-333.25
12-000-333,26
12-000-333,27
12-000-333.30
12-000-333.37
12-000-333.39
12-000-2333.42
12-000-333.44
12-000-333.46
12-000-333.47
12-000-333 48
12-000-333.49
12-000-340.01
12-000-340.03
12-000-340.04
12-000-340.05
12-000-340.06
12-000-340.10
12-000-340.20
12-000-340.26
12-000-340.27
12-000-340.28
12-000-340.40
12-000-340.50
12-000-340.55
12-000-340.70

JIM WELLS COUNTY

STATEMENT OF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED REVENUES
General Fund

AS OF 09/2024

DESCRIPTION

Current Ad Valorem Taxes
Delinguent Ad Valorem Tax
Sales Tax

OSSF Permit Fees

Beer, Wine & Liquor
Mixed Drink License X
Deputy Ed Rachel Foundati
State SB22 Sheriff

State SB22 District Atty
State SB22 County Atty
GRANT - CONSTABLES
Indigent Defense Grant
Elect Coop Capital Credit
State Reimb Tobacco

OPSG (StoneGarden) Reimb.
State Reimb Juror Payment
Local Border Sec. Reimb.
State Compt.Jud.Supp C.A.
State Compt. DA Apportion
State Compt.Jud.Supp CCL
State Compt.Jud.Supp C.J.
Crime Stopper Assistance
State Prisoner Detention
Consolidated Court Costs
Juvenile Crime & Deling.
State Traffic Fees

Bail Bond Fee

Jury Fee

Drug Court Fee

Courthouse Security JP #1
Courthouse Security JP #3
Courthouse Security JP #4
Courthouse Security JP #S
Courthouse Security JP #6
Courthouse Security Clerk
Sheriff Fees

LEQSE-Law Enf Trn Sheriff
LEOSE-Training Constables
LEOSE Training Dist. Atty
County Clerk Fees

Tax Assessor-Coll Fee

JP Child Safety Fee
District Clerk Fees

Rec Dist. Court Atty Fees
J.P. Pct. #1-Fees

J.P. Pct. #3-Fees

J.P. Pct. #4-Fees

J.P. Pct. #S5-Fees

J.P. Pct. H6-Fees

Court Reporting Fees
Constable #1-Fees

ESTIMATED
REVENUE
12958642.00
1100467.00
2900061.00
35000.00
10000.00
50000.00
350000.00
175000.00
175000.00
30000.00
20000.00
99476 .68
2000.00
37811.31
35000.00
27500.00
84000.00
30240.00
500.00
1000.00
17000.00
1000.00
2500.00
1000.00
500.00
300.00
2000.00
800.00
200.00
500.00
1500.00
20000.00
40000.00
4600.00
2700.00
1000.00
300000.00
600000.00
6000.00
185000.00
8000.00
15000.00
500.00
800.00
4500.00
4000.00
10000.00
14000.00

ACTUAL
MTD REVENUE

44475.10
$3291.97
210072.61
3640.00
855.00

28061.00
6285.29

38064.03

14.00

1160.00

29620.30
11398.67

12554.07
665.00
1232.00

56.00
224.00
216 .00
600.00
850.00

ACTUAL
YTD REVENUE

12906069.14
724238.74
1381224.17
35100.00
12235.00
69019.61
50000.00
350000.00
175000.00
175000.00
20911.43
35951.75
6285.29
17748.04
175128.22
8486.00
111434.40

15150.00
194.00

31897.20
229.07
2816.87
850.50
687.50

510.93
573.94

380015.19
12766.75
138797.78
5702.50
11816 .00
12.00
616.00
2766.00
2758.00
8043.00
8900.00

PAGE
TIME

1
11:42:39

USER TXJIGNOE

UNREALIZED
REVENUE

52572.86
376228.26
918836.83

-100.00

-2235.00
-19019.61
-50000.00

-20911.43
-5951.75
-6285.29

2251.96

-75651.54
-6486 .90

-73623.09
35000.00
27500.00
84000.00
15090.00

306.00
1000.00
-14897.20
770.93
-316.87
149.50
-187.50
300.00

219984.81
-6766.7S
46202.22

2297.50
3184.00

488.00

184.00
1734.00
1242.00
1957.00
5100.00

PERCENT
RECEIVED

100.28
122.35
138.03

100.00
100.00
100.00

119.83
88.74
176.04

424 .30
294.71

50.09
38.80

187.63



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Ed Rachel Foundation for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Ed Rachel Foundation for JWC Sheriff
Department. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Certification_of Funds_ $50 000.00.pdf Certification of Funds $50,000.00
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AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OFF} oL
FOR MEETING OFJIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIONER OUR

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.m..

Regular Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 12:00 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an

emergency.

11-12-24
Date of Meeting youwant therequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of funds by County Auditor from Ed Rachel Foundation for
JWC Sheriff Departiment. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Background information:

Signature: M

Phone No:_ b\ -LGE-51 )




GCOUNTY OF v WELLS

STATE OF rexa

NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX (361) 664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $50,000.00 from the Ed Rachel Foundation. The Ed Rachel Foundation
Fund Proceeds are for expenditures to be incurred by the Sheriff’s Misc Ed Rachel
Foundation Line Item and that such proceeds are available for appropriate expenditures.
This certification allows the addition of these funds to the 2024 Budget as an amendment.

Since the Misc Ed Rachel expenditures are funded and paid from the Sheriff General
Fund, I hereby request the following budget amendments to the 2024 Jim Wells County

Budget.
Ed Rachel Foundation 12-000-330.00 $50,000.00
Misc Ed Rachel Foundation 12-560-499.10 $50,000.00

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

(s Qe

Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND . P.O. DRAWER 3620 s ALICE, TEXAS 78333



REPORT DATE 09/30/2024
SYSTEM DATE 10/28/2024
FILES ID J

JIM WELLS COUNTY
STATEMENT OF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED REVENUES
General Fund
AS OF 09/2024

ESTIMATED ACTUAL
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION REVENUE MTD REVENUE
12-000-310.11 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 12958642.00 44475.10
12-000-310.12 Delinquent Ad Valorem Tax 1100467.00 $3291.97
12-000-315.00 Sales Tax 2900061.00 210072.61
12-000-320.00 OSSF Permit Fees 35000.00 3640.00
12-000-320.12 Beer, Wine & Liquor 10000.00 855.00
12-000-320.14 Mixed Drink Liceénse 50000.00
12-000-330.00 Ed Rachel Foundation
12-000-333.06 State SB22 Sheriff 350000.00
12-000-333.07 State SB22 District Atty 175000.00
12-000-333.08 State SB22 County Atty 175000.00
12-000-333.13 GRANT - CONSTABLES
12-000-333.15 Indigent Defense Grant 30000.00 28061.00
12-000-333.18 Elect Copp Capital Credit 6285.29
12-000-333.20 State Reimb Tobacco 20000.00
12-000-333.21 OPSG (StoneGarden) Reimb. 99476.68 38064.03
12-000-333.22 State Reimb Juror Payment 2000.00
12-000-333.24 Local Border Sec. Reimb. 37811.31
12-000-333.25 State Compt.Jud.Supp C.A. 35000.00
12-000-333.26 State Compt. DA Apportion 27500.00
12-000-333.27 State Compt.Jud.Supp CCL 84000.00
12-000-333.30 State noavn.aca.mcum c.J. 30240.00
12-000-333.37 Crime Stopper Assistance 500.00 14.00
12-000-333.39 State Prisoner Detention 1000.00
12-000-333.42 Consolidated Court Costs 17000.00
12-000-333.44 Juvenile Crime & Delingq. 1000.00
12-000-333.46 State Traffic Fees 2500.00
12-000-333.47 Bail Bond Fee 1000.00
12-000-333.48 Jury Fee 500.00
12-000-333.49 Drug Court Fee 300.00
12-000-340.01 Courthouse Security JP #1 2000.00 36.28
12-000-340.03 Courthouse Security JP #3 800.00
12-000-340.04 Courthouse Security JP #4 200.00 4,00
12-000-340.05% Courthouse Security JP #S§ $00.00 23.00
12-000-340.06 Courthouse Security JP #6 1500.00 32.32
12-000-340.10 Courthouse Security Clerk 20000.00 1700.00
12-000-340.20 Sheriff Fees . 40000.00 1160.00
12-000-340.26 LEOSE-Law Enf Trn Sheriff 4600.00
12-000-340.27 LEOSE-Training Constables 2700.00
12-000-340.28 LEOSE Training Dist. Atty 1000.00
12-000-340.40 County Clerk Fees 300000.00 29620.30
12-000-340.50 Tax Assessor-Coll Fee 600000.00 11398.67
12-000-340.55 JP Child Safety Fee 6000.00
12-000-340.70 District Clerk Fees 185000.00 12554.07
12-000-340.75 Rec Dist. Court Atty Fees 8000.00 665.00
12-000-340.81 J.P. Pct. #1-Fees 15000.00 1232.00
12-000-340.83 J.P. Pct. #3-Fees 500.00
12-000-340.84 J.P. Pct. #4-Fees 800.00 56.00
12-000-340.85 J.P. Pct. #5-Fees 4500.00 224.00
12-000-340.86 J.P. Pct. #6-Fees 4000.00 216 .00
12-000-341.50 Court Reporting Fees 10000.00 600.00
12-000-342.01 Constable #1-Fees 14000.00 850.00

ACTUAL
YTD REVENUE

12906069.14
724238.74
1981224 .17
35100.00
12235.00
69019.61
50000.00
350000.00
175000.00
175000.00
20911.43
35951.75
6285.29
17748.04
175128.22
8486.00
111434.40

15150.00
194.00

31897.20
229.07

20371.83
9394.53
3532.51
1868.12

220526.22
380015.19
12766 .75
138797.78

8043.00
8900.00

PAGE 1
TIME 15:41:44
USER TXJIGNOE

UNREALIZED
REVENUE

52572.86
376228.26
918836.83

-19019.61
~50000.00

-20911.43
-5951.75
-6285.29

2251.96

-75651.54
-6486.00

-73623.09
35000.00
27500.00
84000.00
15090.00

-14897.20
770.93
~-316.87
149.50
-187.50
300.00
1489.07
226.06
168.00
311.49
825.70
4342.00
19628.17
-4794.53
-832.51
-868.12
79473.78
219984 .81
-6766.75
46202.22
2297.50
3184.00
488.00
184.00
1734.00
1242.00
1957.00
5100.00

PERCENT
RECEIVED

119.83

88.74
176.04
424 .30
294.71

50.09
38.80

187.63
22.90
112.67
85.05
137.50

25.54
71.74



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from BBPBISD Reimbursement for JWC
Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from BBPBISD Reimbursement for JWC
Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Certification_of Funds_ $35 000.00.pdf Certification of Funds $35,000.00
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AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'
FOR MEETING OF JIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIQ

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

BY:_

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.m..

Regular Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 1200 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 12:00 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an
emergency.

11-12-24

Date of Meeting youwant therequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of funds by County Auditor from BBPBISD Reimbursement for
JWC Shexiff Departiment. Certified funds in General Fund #12.

Background information:

Si gnature: MM

Phone No:___ 3k | jb ﬁ-G'IOL
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NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX (361) 664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $35,000.00 from BBPBISD for Deputy Salary. The BBPBISD Fund
Proceeds are for expenditures to be incurred by the Sheriff’s Deputy Salary Line Item
and that such proceeds are available for appropriate expenditures. This certification
allows the addition of these funds to the 2024 Budget as an amendment.

Since the salaries are funded and paid from the Sheriff General Fund, I hereby request the
following budget amendments to the 2023 Jim Wells County Budget.

Deputy Reimburse BBPBISD 12-000-370.87 $35.000.00

Sheriff Salaries -Deputies 12-560-104.00 $35.000.00

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

el Q»a,w\a/b/
Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND ' P.O. DRAWER 3620 ° ALICE, TEXAS 78333



REPORT DATE 09/30/2024 JIM WELLS COUNTY PAGE 2
SYSTEM DATE 10/21/2024 STATEMENT OF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED REVENUES TIME 11:42:39
FILES ID J General Fund

USER TXJIGNOE
AS OF 09/2024

ESTIMATED ACTUAL ACTUAL UNREALIZED PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION REVENUE MTD REVENUE YTD REVENUE REVENUE RECEIVED
12-000-342.03 Constable #3-Fees 500.00 895.00 -395.00 179.00
12-000-342.04 Constable #4-Fees 800.00 530.00 820.00 -20.00 102.50
12-000-342.05 Constable #5-Fees 2000.00 2355.00 -355.00 117.75
12-000-342.06 Constable #6-Fees 4000.00 775.00 3930.00 70.00 98.25
12-000-345.01 Deferred Adjudication JP1 600.00 600.00
12-000-345.03 Deferred Adjudication JpP3 5S0.00 430.00 3053.00 -3003.00 6106.00
12-000-345.04 Deferred Adjudication JP4 2000.00 210.00 4716.00 -2716.00 235.80
12-000-345.05 Deferred Adjudication JP5 1000.00 95.00 563.56 436.44 56.35
12-000-345.06 Deferred Adjudication JP6 500.00 355.00 145.00 71.00
12-000-346.01 Collection LLFF JP #1 300006.00 4183.30 30864.90 -864.90 102.88
12-000-346.03 Collection LLFF JP #3 2000.00 74.70 1850.70 149.30 92.53
12-000-346.04 Collection LLFF JP #4 1000.00 119.40 645.30 354.70 64.53
12-000-346.05 Collection LLFF JP §S 11000.00 360.60 7216 .44 3783.56 65.60
12-000-346.06 Collection LLFF JP #6 22000.00 2574.30 25137.06 -3137.06 114.25
12-000-347.00 Truant Conduct - Fine 500.00 500.00
12-000-347.10 Alice 1SD Fine (Truancy) 200.00 200.00
12-000-347.30 0.G.ISD Fine {(Truancy) 750.00 45.00 705.00 6.00
12-000-348.01 J.P.#1 Local CCC 8000.00 1291.40 9393.33 -1393.33 117.41
12-000-348.03 J.P.#3 Local CCC 500.00 $56.37 3678.37 -3178.37 735.67
12-000-348.04 J.P.#4 Local ccCC 4000.00 565.42 5945.03 -1945.03 148.62
12-000-348.05 J.P.#5 Local CCC 3000.00 45.46 2191.96 808.04 73.06
12-000-348.06 J.P.#6 Local CCC 10000.00 1776.60 14810.86 -4810.86 148.10
12-000-350.01 J.P. Pct. #1-Fines 150000.00 13132.95 104644.88 456355.12 69.76
12-000-350.03 J.P. Pct. #3-Fines 8000.00 3885.67 25842 .76 -17842.76 323.03
12-000-350.04 J.P. Pct. #4-Fines 30000.00 4918.15 45427.47 -15427.47 151.42
12-000-350.05 J.P. Pct. #S-Fines 35000.00 806.77 23992,85 11007.15 68.55
12-000-350.06 J.P. Pct. #6-Fines 150000.00 18669.67 144975.06 5024.94 96.65
12-000-350.15 District Clerk Fines 200.00 200.00
12-000-350.16 District Clerk Local CCC 15.00 1160.00 -1160.00
12-000-351.00 General Restitutions 500.00 150.00 1825.00 -1325.00 365.00
12-000-360.10 Interest Invest First Pub 16000.00 3486.27 33399.41 -17399.41 208.74
12-000-360.20 Interest Invest Tex Class 16000.00 16000.00
12-000-364.10 Sale of Assets 10000.00 9953.20 .46
12-000-364.20 Auction Proceeds A. V. -1020.00
12-000-370.00 Premont Library Receipts 1200.00 442.00 -7.50 100.62
12-000-370.10 Rentals 32000.00 1500.00 -4475.00 113.98
12-000~-370.15 Tower Rental 3000.00 250.00 500.00 83.33
12-000-370.20 Election Equip. Rental 2000.00 2000.00
12-000-370.30 0il & Gas Royalty/Leases 200.00 200.00
12-000-370.50 Coin Station’ Receipts S0.00 -604.40 1308.80
12-000-370.62 Sale of Voter Regist. 500.00 500.00
12-000-370.64 Sale of Estray Animals 1000.00 142.49 -7061.60 806.16
12-000-370.80 Insurance Recover 2000.00 waww.wm

i a4 AT emeTIC T 0 - .

3 BRIt Ee inbnrse BREETSTY 35000.00 -35000.00
12-000-370.88 Refunds Sundry 25000.00 40.68 20272.17 18.91
12-000-370.89 Fair De uty O/T Reimb 12000.00 -5405.02 145.04
12-000-370.90 Brooks County Reimb. 80100.00 28431.00 64.50
12-000-370.96 State Juv Probation Fees 1000.00 760.00 24.00
12-000-370.97 Sheriff MHMR Transport 50000.00 4200.00 12200.00 75.60
12-000-370.98 Sheriff Crisis Center 9600.00 800.00 2400.00 75.00




County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Opioid Abatement Funds. Certified Funds
in General Fund #12.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from Opioid Abatement Funds. Certified Funds
in General Fund #12.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description

Certification_of Funds $10 170.71.pdf Certification of Funds $10,170.71



Ty, Em s, o AW r-;—_-.‘rr_.‘\

=

] 0CT 30 04 JE ?
’ ‘
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OBMCE

FOR MEETING OFJIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.m..

Regular Meetings are held on the 2rd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 1200 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an

emergency.

11-12-24

Date of Meeting you wanttherequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of funds by County Auditor from Opioid Abaternent Funds. Certified funds in
General Fund #12.

Background information:

Signature:

Phone No:____ 3bl- 68 - 51o)




STATE OF Yexa

NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX (361) €664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $10,170.71in the Opioid Abatement Fund. The Opioid Abatement Fund
Proceeds are for expenditures to be incurred by the General Fund and that such proceeds
are available for appropriate expenditures. This certification allows the addition of these
funds to the 2024 Budget as an amendment.

Since the salaries are funded and paid from the Sheriff General Fund, I hereby request the
following budget amendments to the 2024 Jim Wells County Budget.

Opioid Abatement Funds 12-000-370.87 $10.170.71
General Fund Non-Departmental Misc. 12-409-499.00 $10.170.71

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

ot Dames~

Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND e P.O. DRAWER 3620 " ALICE, TEXAS 78333



REPORT DATE 09/30/2024
SYSTEM DATE 10/21/2024
FILES ID J

JIM WELLS COUNTY
STATEMENT OF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED REVENUES
General Fund
AS OF 09/2024

ESTIMATED ACTUAL

PAGE 2
TIME 11:42:39
USER TXJIGNOE

ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRTIPTION REVENUE MTD REVENUE
12-000-342.03 Constable #3 Fees 500.00
12-000-342.04 Constable #4-Fees 800.00 530.00
12-000-342.05 Constable #5-Fees 2000.00
12-000-342.06 Constable #6-Fees 4000.00C 775.0¢0
12~-000-345.01 Deferred Adjudication JP1 600.00
12-000-345.03 Deferred Adjudication JP3 50.00 430.00
12-000-345.04 Deferred baucapomnMOB JP4 2000.00 210.00
12-000-345.05 Deferred Adjudicatien JPS 1000.00 95.00
12-000-345.06 Deferred Adjudication JPé 500.00
12-000-346.01 Collection LLFF JP #1 30000.00 4183.30
12-000-346.03 Collection LLFF JP #3 2000.00 74 .70
12-000-346.04 Collection LLFF JP #4 1000.00 119.40
12-000-346.05 Collection LLFF JP #5 11000.00 360.60
12-000-346.06 Collection LLFF JP #6 22000.00 2574 .30
12-000-347.00 Truant Conduct - Fine 500.00
12-000-347.10 Alice ISD Fine (Truancy) 200.00
12-000-347.30 ©.G.ISD Fine (Truancyi 750.00
12-000-348.01 J.P.#1 Local CCC 8000.00 1291 .40
12-000-348.03 J.P.#3 Local CCC 500.00 556.37
12-000-348.04 J.P.#4 Local CCC 4000.00 555.42
12-000-348.05 J.P.#5 Local CCC 3000.00 45.46
12-000-348.06 J.P.#6 Local CCC 10000 .00 1776 .60
12-000-350.01 J.P. Pct. #l-Fines 150000.00 13132.95
12-000-350.03 J.P. Pct. #3-Fines 8000.00 3885.67
12-000-350.04 J.P. Pct. #4-Fines 30000.00 4918.15
12-000-350.05 J.P. Pct. H§S-Fines 35000.00 806.77
12-000-350.06 J.P. Pct. #6-Fines 150000.00 18669.67
12-000-350.15 District Clerk Fines 200.00
12-000-350.16 District Clerk Local CCC 15.00
12-000-351.00 General Restitutions 500.00 150.00
12-000-360.10 Interest Invest First Pub 16000.00 3486.27
12-000-360.20 Interest Invest Tex (Class 16000.00
12-000-364.10 Sale of Assecs 10000.00
12-000-364.20 Auction Proceeds A. V.
12-000-370.00 Premont Library Receipts 12480.00 442 .00
12-000-370.10 Rentals 32000.00 1900.00
12-000-370.15 Tower Rental 3000.00 250.00
12-000-370.20 Election Equip., Rental 2000.00
12-000-370.30 0il & Gas Royalty/Leases 200.00
12-000-370.50 Coin Station Receipts 50.00
12-000-370.62 Sale of Voter Regist. 500.00
12-000-370.64 Sale of Estray Animals 1000.00 142.49
wm-mwm-WWm.wo H:wcﬂmmmmwmmoo<mn< 2000.00

00370782, o b tementyFund)

obw_wm.o»ww mmm.ﬂ—wwwmwau rse BBPBISD 35000.00
12-000-370.88 Refunds Sundry 25000.00 40.68
12-000-370.89 Fair Deputy O/T Reimb 12000.00
12-000-370.90 Brooks County Reimb. 80100.00
12-000-370.96 State Juv Probation Fees 1000.00
12-000-370.97 Sheriff MHMR Transport 50000.00 4200.00
12-000-370.98 Sheri1ff Crisis Center 9600.00 800.00

ACTUAL UNREALIZED PERCENT
YTD REVENUE REVENUE RECEIVED
895.00 -395.00 179.00
820.00 -20.00 102.50
2355.00 -355.00 117.75
3930.00 70.00 98 .2%
600.00
3053.00 -3003.00 £106.00
2716.00 -2716.00 235.80
563.56 436.44 56 .35
355.00 135.00 71.00
30864.90 -864.90 102.88
1850.70 149.30 92.53
645.30 354.70 64.53
7216.24 31783.56 65.60
25137.06 -3137.06 114.25
500.00
200.00
45.00 705.00 6.00
9393.33 -1393.33 117.41
3678.37 -3178.37 735.67
5945 .03 -1945.03 148.62
2191 .96 808.04 73.06
14810.86 -4810.86 148.10
104644 .88 45355.12 69.76
25842.76 -17832.76 323.03
45427.47 -15427.47 151.42
233892.85 11007.15 68 .55
144875.06 5024 .94 96 .65
200.00
1160.00 -1160.00
1825.00 -1325.00 365.00
33399.41 -17359.41 208.74
16000.00
46 .80 9953.20 46
1020.00 -1020.00
1207.50 -7.50 100.62
36475.00 -4475.00 113.98
2500.00 500.00 83.33
2000.00
200.00
654 .40 -604.40 1308.80
500.00
8061.60 -7061.60 806.16
2000.00
SOTIO=TL -10170.71
Q5000700 -35000.00
1727.83 20272.17 18.91
17405.02 -5405.02 145.04
51669.00 28431.00 64.50
240.00 760.00 24.00
37800.00 12200.00 75.60
7200.00 2400.00 75.00



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Certification of funds by County Auditor from State Grants for Small Dams. Certified
funds in Small Dams #32.

Summary: Certification of funds by County Auditor from State Grants for Small Dams. Certified
funds in Small Dams #32.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Certification_of Funds $33 221.30.pdf Certification of Funds $33,221.30
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AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'SOFFICE
FOR MEETING OF JIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 9:00 a.m..

Regular Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month at 9:00 am.

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 1200 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the Agenda must be approved by the County Judge
personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an

emergency.

11-12-24

Date of Meeting youwant therequestconsidered:

Agenda Item:

Certification of finds by County Auditor from State Grants for Small Dams. Certified
funds in Small Dams #32.

| Background information:

Signature:

Phone No:__ 3L - 66 8- 510\




O v WiELLS

TSTATE OF;E-

NOE GAMEZ OFFICE (361) 668-5701
COUNTY AUDITOR FAX (361) 664-6366

November 12, 2024

Commissioner’s Court
Jim Wells County
Alice, Texas 78332

Commissioner’s Court:

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, I hereby Certify that Jim Wells County
has received $33,221.30 in the Small Dams Fund #32 from State Grant. The Small Dams
Fund Proceeds are for expenditures to be incurred by the Small Dams Fund and such
proceeds are available for appropriate expenditures. This certification allows the addition
of these funds to the 2024 Budget as an amendment.

Since the salaries are funded and paid from the Sheriff General Fund, I hereby request the
following budget amendments to the 2024 Jim Wells County Budget.

Small Dams Fund #32 State Funds 32-000-332.00 $33.221.30

Smal Dams Reserve for Contingencies 32-671-999.00 33.221.30

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

WM

Noe Gamez
Jim Wells County Auditor

200 NORTH ALMOND * P.O. DRAWER 3620 ® ALICE, TEXAS 78333



REPORT DATE 09/30/2024 JIM WELLS COUNTY PAGE 16

SYSTEM DATE 10/21/2024 STATEMENT CF ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED REVENUES TIME 11:42:39
FILES ID J Floecd Control-Small Dams USER TXJIGNOE
AS OF 09/2024

ESTIMATED ACTUAL ACTUAL UNREALIZED PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION REVENUE MTD REVENUE YTD REVENUE REVENUE RECEIVED
€ ZTIOU=II20TTR Mmmnmﬁnﬂug SEZZI= -33221.30
32-000-360.10 nterest On Investments 200.00 19.43 218.91 -18.91 109.45
32-390-012.00 Transfer From General Fd 40000.00 40000.00 100.00
32-3%0-021.00 Transfer From R&B #1 6404.00 6404 .00 100.00
32-390-022.00 Transfer From R&B #2 4958.00 4958.00 100.00
32-390-023.00 Transfer From R&B #3 10835.00 10835.00 100.00
32-390-024.00 Transfer From R&B #4 10988.00 10988.00 100.00
TOTALS FOR Flood Control-Small Dams 73385.00 19.43 106625.21 -33240.21 145.29

TOTALS FOR Flood Control-Small Dams 73385.00 19.43 106625.2 -33240.21 wam_ww



Isabel Trevino

From: Noe Gamez

Sent; Tuesday, October 29, 2024 4:13 PM
To: Isabel Trevino; Nora Gonazalez

Cc Cindy Garcia

Subject: Agenda Items

Attachments: AGENDA ITEMS (6) 11-12-24.pdf
Isabel,

| have attached 6 agenda items for the Commissioner's Court meeting on 11-12-24. They are all
Certification of funds. Thank you.

Noe Gamez

County Auditor

Jim Wells County

200 N. Almond St., Ste. 109
Alice, Texas 78332

P: 361-668-5701, Option 1
F: 361-664-6366



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the Consent for Access Request from
Ranger Environmental Services, LLC for a TCEQ mandated test well to be located in the
county right of way of off County Road 468 adjacent TO Green Acres Mart located at
5659 S US 28I.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the Consent for Access Request from
Ranger Environmental Services, LLC for a TCEQ mandated test well to be located in the
county right of way of off County Road 468 adjacent TO Green Acres Mart located at
5659 S US 28I.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to enter into revise, expand and upgrade the existing
contractual agreement with iDocket.com to provide case management software for Jim
Wells County courts, clerks and prosecutors.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to enter into revise, expand and upgrade the existing
contractual agreement with iDocket.com to provide case management software for Jim
Wells County courts, clerks and prosecutors.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the revised interlocal cooperative law
enforcement agreement between the Jim Wells County Sheriff's Dept. and the Kleberg
County Attorney's Office and the Kleberg County Attorney's Specialized Crimes and
Narcotics Task Force. This agreement has been revised and will replace and supersede the
agreement approved October 25, 2024.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the revised interlocal cooperative law
enforcement agreement between the Jim Wells County Sheriff's Dept. and the Kleberg
County Attorney's Office and the Kleberg County Attorney's Specialized Crimes and
Narcotics Task Force. This agreement has been revised and will replace and supersede
the agreement approved October 25, 2024.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the First Amendment to the Alice
International Airport, ADS-B Radio Station - Site SV136-1 lease agreement.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to approve the First Amendment to the Alice
International Airport, ADS-B Radio Station - Site SV136-1 lease agreement.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider, and take action to approve contract with Nueces River Authority
(NRA) to be the water service provider for Tecolote — Owl Ranch area project.

Summary: Discuss, consider, and take action to approve contract with Nueces River Authority
(NRA) to be the water service provider for Tecolote — Owl Ranch area project.
Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to accept the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Santos
McBainfor Project Development, Grant Writing and Grant Administration Services for the
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) - Transportation Alternatives Program
(TAP).

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to accept the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Santos
McBain for Project Development, Grant Writing and Grant Administration Services for
the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) - Transportation Alternatives Program
(TAP).

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action to authorize County Commissioner Pct. 2 Ventura
Garcia, to purchase a 2018 Ram 2500 4x4 crew cab truck for $21,981.44 from C.M.
Company Auctions to be paid with the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action to authorize County Commissioner Pct. 2 Ventura
Garcia, to purchase a 2018 Ram 2500 4x4 crew cab truck for $21,981.44 from C.M.
Company Auctions to be paid with the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description

¢ Commissioner Pct 2 Ventura

Commissioner Pct 2 Ventura Garcia 2018 Ram 2500 CC 11.12.2024.pd Garcia 2018 Ram 2500



AGENDA ITEM REQUEST TO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE
FOR MEETING OF JIM WELLS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

Special Meetings are held on the 4th Friday of each month at 10:00 am.. ._.

Regular Meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of each month at 10:00 a.m.y:

Agenda Requests shall be submitted no later than 1200 p.m. on the Monday prior to
Friday's Special Meeting. Requests for the Regular Meeting shall be submitted no
later than 12:00 p.m. on the Thursday prior to Monday's Regular Meeting.

Any and all amendments to the agenda must be approved by the County Judge

personally. The only time amendments will be considered is in the event of an
emergency.

Dateof Meetingyouwanttherequestconsidered: November 12, 2024

Agenda ltem:

Discuss, Consider and Take Action to authorize County Commissioner Pct.
#2 Ventura Garcia. To purchase a 2018 Ram 2500 4X4 crew cab truck for
$21,981.44 from C.M. Company Auctions to be paid with the American
Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds.

Background information:

/

Phone No: (361) 668-5704




County of Jim Wells, Texas

Title: Discuss, consider and take action on payroll and bills as submitted by County Auditor
with the exemption of fund 52, 53 & 54.

Summary: Discuss, consider and take action on payroll and bills as submitted by County Auditor
with the exemption of fund 52, 53 & 54.

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



	Meeting Agenda
	Discuss, consider and take action on minutes from the previous meeting.
	Consent Agenda Items will be voted upon in one vote, and will not be discussed separately unless requested by the County Judge, Commissioner, or a citizen. 1.Discuss, consider and take action on budget amendment request by County Clerk, J.C. Perez, III to transfer $840.00 from 12.403.452.00 Office Equipment Repair, $500.00 from 12.403.499.63 Printing & Filming and $900.00 from 12.403.427.00 Conferences & Associations to Equipment 12.403.573.00.
	Discuss, consider and take action on request by Tejano Roots - Ruben Lopez to obtain a beer license for Tejano Roots Awards Ceremony to be held on January 4, 2025 , from 4pm to 12am.
	Discuss, consider, and authorize Jim Wells County to submit a call for projects survey for the Texas General Land Office (GLO) Disaster Recovery Reallocation Program (DRRP).
	Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for proposals (RFP) for administrative services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC) administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).
	Discuss, consider and take action to open sealed BIDS request for qualifications (RFQ) for engineering services related to the 2025 Colonia Fund - Construction (CFC) administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture (TDA).
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from OPSG Stone Garden for JWC Sheriff Department. Certification funds in General Fund #12.
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from Local Border Security Program for JWC Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from Ed Rachel Foundation for JWC Sheriff Department. Certified funds in General Fund #12.
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from BBPBISD Reimbursement for JWC Sheriff Department. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from Opioid Abatement Funds. Certified Funds in General Fund #12.
	Certification of funds by County Auditor from State Grants for Small Dams. Certified funds in Small Dams #32.
	Discuss, consider and take action to approve the Consent for Access Request from Ranger Environmental Services, LLC for a TCEQ mandated test well to be located in the county right of way of off County Road 468 adjacent TO Green Acres Mart located at 5659 S US 281.
	Discuss, consider and take action to enter into revise, expand and upgrade the existing contractual agreement with iDocket.com to provide case management software for Jim Wells County courts, clerks and prosecutors.
	Discuss, consider and take action to approve the revised interlocal cooperative law enforcement agreement between the Jim Wells County Sheriff's Dept. and the Kleberg County Attorney's Office and the Kleberg County Attorney's Specialized Crimes and Narcotics Task Force.  This agreement has been revised and will replace and supersede the agreement approved October 25, 2024.
	Discuss, consider and take action to approve the First Amendment to the Alice International Airport, ADS-B Radio Station - Site SV136-1 lease agreement.
	Discuss, consider, and take action to approve contract with Nueces River Authority (NRA) to be the water service provider for Tecolote – Owl Ranch area project.
	Discuss, consider and take action to accept the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Santos McBainfor Project Development, Grant Writing and Grant Administration Services for the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) - Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) .
	Discuss, consider and take action to authorize County Commissioner Pct. 2 Ventura Garcia, to purchase a 2018 Ram 2500 4x4 crew cab truck for $21,981.44 from C.M. Company Auctions to be paid with the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funds.
	Discuss, consider and take action on payroll and bills as submitted by County Auditor with the exemption of fund 52, 53 & 54.

